compassionate release to the warden of FCI-Greenville, where the

defendant is currently serving his term of imprisonment. See

Attachment 1. This request was denied by the Warden on July 15, 2020.

See Attachment 2.

On November 2, 2020, the defendant filed the present one

hundred and eighty-nine (189) page motion under 18 U.S.C.

§ 3582(c)(1)(A) requesting a sentence reduction for extraordinary and

compelling reasons and seeking his immediate release from the custody

of the Bureau of Prisons (BOP), relying on his medical history of heart

murmurs, a family medical history of heart attacks, the claim that a